BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY
CORP. MID-TEX DIVISION FOR
TEST
INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR
THE ENVIRONS AREA OF THE
CITIES IN THE WEST TEXAS RATE
DIVISION.

YEAR 2006 ANNUAL GAS UTILITIES DOCKET

NO. 9740

LT T LT AT T AT

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within the
time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE ANN. Chapter 551 (Vernon 2000 & Supp.
2007). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of
law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

l.

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEXAS
UTILITY CODE, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
{(Commission).

Atmos Energy Corporation, West Texas Division (Atmos West Texas), a division of Atmos,
owns and operates a gas distribution system.

On July 27,2007, Atmos West Texas filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment
(IRA) applicable to customers located in the environs of jts West Texas Rate area.

Atmos West Texas requested that the IRA for all customer classes become effective on
September 25, 2007.

On July 30, 2007, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos West Texas’
proposed IRA until November 9, 2007, which is 45 days following the 60" day after the

applications were to be complete.

No pleas to intervene were filed in the docket.




GUD No. 9740

10.

1.

12.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 2

No comments were received in the docket.

On September 2, 2005, Atmos West Texas filed its first IRA, GUD No. 9608, using a test
year ended December 31, 2004, for the West Texas Service Area environs. The order
approved implementation of the IRA to be effective for bills rendered after December 13,2005.

On September 1, 2006, Atmos West Texas filed its second IRA, GUD No. 9692, using a test
year ended December 31, 2005. In that order, Atmos West Texas did not ask for an Interim
Rate Adjustment. The filing under this docket was required by Statute and Commission rule
as an annual filing regardless of a change in the rate. The order approved the application as a
compliance filing on December 5, 2006.

This docket is the third annual IRA for the West Texas Rate area environs of Atmos West
Texas subsequent to its most recent rate case for Distribution, GUD No. 9573, Statement of
Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corporation to increase Rates and change Tariffs in the Environs
of the West Texas Service Area.

Until promulgation of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN, §104.301 {(Vernon Supp 2007), a utility could
not increase its rates applicable to environs customers without filing with the Commission a
formal statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

Atmos West Texas’ proposed IRA will allow an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, without the necessity of filing a formal
statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of Atmos West Texas’
comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

13.

14.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has onginal jurisdiction,
which includes all of Atmos West Texas’ environs customers in the West Texas Service
Area.

As of year-end 2006, the West Texas Service Area environs customers totaled approximately
1,611,775 Residential customers, 147,543 Commercial customers, and 2,560 Industrial
customers, 18,183 Public Authority customers, and 808 State Institution customers,

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

15.

Atmos West Texas’ most recent rate case for Distribution for the area in which the IRA will
be implemented is GUD No. 9573, Statement of Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corporation to
increase Rates and change Tariffs in the Environs of the West Texas Service Area,



GUD No. 9740

l6.

17.

18.

19.

20.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3

GUD No. 9573 was filed on February 25, 2005.
The data used in GUD No. 9573 was based on a test-year ending March 31, 2003.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 9573 initial Order on J uly 11, 2005; an Order Nunc
Pro Tunc was signed on September 7, 2005.

The Commission in GUD No. 9573 set the rates currently charged by Atmos West Texas.
The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 9573 to calculate

the return on investment, depreciation expense, incremental federal income tax, and ad
valorem taxes

Rate of Return 8.77 %
Depreciation Rate 3.03
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%

Interim Rate Adiustment

21.

22

23.

24

25.

Atmos West Texas seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue,
based on incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components:
return on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and
federal income taxes.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos West Texas’ proposed annual IRA are
incremental to the revenue requirement established in Atmos West Texas® most recent rate
case for the West Texas Service area in which the IRA is to be implemented, i.e., GUD No,
9573.

Atmos West Texas calculated and presented all incremental values for investment,
accumulated depreciation, return on mvestment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, and
incremental federal income taxes on a full calendar-year basis.

For each IRA following a rate case, the amounts by which Atmos West Texas may adjust its
rates are based on the difference between invested capital at the end of the most recent rate
case test-year, or that last IRA, (December 31, 2005) and the invested capital at the end of the
calendar-year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year (December 31, 2006).

This docket is the third IRA for Atmos West Texas. Therefore, to request its IRA in this
docket, Atmos West Texas submitted data for the calendar year ending December 3 |, 2006.



GUD No. 9740 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 4

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32

33.

34

Notice

The value of invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the time the
investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation related to
that investment for the IRA.

Atmos West Texas is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on
investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or
used in the final order setting rates in Atmos West Texas’ most recent rate case for the area
in which the IRA is to be implemented.

Atmos West Texas filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (EMR) for
Distribution as required by 16 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE §7.7101(2004). The
Company’s rate of return is 6.40% as compared with the 8.77% allowed rate of return that
was established in GUD No. 9573.

Atmos West Texas filed its Annual Project Report for Distribution as required by 16 TEXAS

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE §7.7101(2004).

¢ Atmos West Texas capital project additions totaled $7,022,152, net of accumulated
depreciation.

* Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects totaled $7,102,551 before
depreciation, or 72.98% of total additions.'

* Integrity testing projects totaled $0.00, or 0.00% of total additions.”

Atmos West Texas is required to allocate the revenue to be collected through the IRA among
its customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was allocated among its
customer classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA is to be
implemented.

Atmos West Texas proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly customer
charges rather than as a volumetric rate to be applied to the initial block usage rates.

Atmos West Texas is required to show its annual IRA on its customers’ monthly billing
statements as a surcharge.

The proposed IRA by Atmos West Texas does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather,
Tex. UriL. CoDE ANN, §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE, §7.7101(2004) require the
regulatory authority to review a utility's method of calculating the IRA.

Due process protections are deferred until Atmos files its next full statement of intent rate
case for Atmos West Texas.

l Response to Staff's RF] #1-02.
2 Response to Staff’s RFI #1-04.



GUD No. 9740 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 5

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Atmos West Texas’ first notice to its customers was determined to be defective and was
required to re-notice the customer.

Atmos West Texas completed its re-notice to the Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Public
Authority and State Institution customers between October 1, 2007 and October 31, 2007,
completing the application and making the suspension period end on December 17, 2007.

Atmos West Texas extended the statutory deadline to December 31, 2007 to accommodate
the negotiation of a settlement with the Citzes.

The agreed effective date, as a result of the extended negotiations with the Cities, is January
2,2008.

The Cities City Ordinance contains a typographical error that stated the rate of return is
8.66% as opposed to the 8.77% in GUD No. 9573.

It is reasonable that the customer benefit from a reduced rate by calculating the Interim Rate
Adjustment allocated to the customer using a rate of return of 8.66%

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

41.

42.

Atmos West Texas is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent at
the time it applies for an IRA.

A gas utility that implements an IRA and does not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary
of the date its initial IRA became effective is required to file a rate case not later than the
180th day after that anniversary.

Review of [nterim Rate Adiustment

43.

44,

45,

Atmos West Texas’ proposed IRA is $1,130,929 after a negotiated 10% reduction based on
an incremental net utility plant investment increase of $7,022,152 using the property-related
taxes (Ad Valorem) percentage of 1.997% and a 3.00% Franchise tax rate from GUD No.
9573.

Adjustments to the calculated IRA as a result of the Cities negotiation and city ordinance are
shown n Exhibit B.

Atmos West Texas’ proposed allocation methodology complies with TEXAS UTIL. CODE ANN,
§104.301 (Vernon 2007), and with 16 TEx. AbMIN. CODE, §7.7101.



GUD No. 9740 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT QORDER PAGE 6

46.

47.

48.

49.

For allocation methodology, it is reasonable for the Commission to approve use overall cost
of service (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue related taxes) as determined in its most
recent rate case. The following overall cost of service allocation factors for use in the
calculation of Atmos West Texas’ IRA are reasonable:

Customner Class Allocation Factors
Residential 0.70389
Commercial 0.18597
Industrial 0.04854
Public Authority 05655
State Authority .00505

Atmos West Texas’ proposed customer counts comply with TEXAS UTiL. CODE ANN,
§104.301 (Vernan2007), and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101.

For calculating the number of customer charges per year, it is reasonable for the Commission to
approve use of Atmos West Texas’ 2006 year-end number of customers multiplied by twelve.
The following total numbers of customer and meter charges for use in the calculation of the
IRA are reasonable:

Total Number of
Customer Charges /

Customer Class Meters
Residential 1,611,775
Commercial 147,543
Industrial 2,560
Public Authority 18,183
State Authority 808

The corresponding amounts of IRA revenue and additional customer charges by customer
class are as follows:

Additional New
Customer IRA Customer/Meter Customer/Meter
Class Revenue Charge Charge
Residential $ 796,050 $0.49 $10.08
Commercial $210319 $143 $18.52
Industrial $ 54,895 $2144 $106.61
Public Authority $ 63,954 $3.52 $53.19
State Authonty $5711 $7.07 $£59.72
Total $1,130929




GUD No. 9740 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 7

Reimbursements of Expense

50.

51

52.

53.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is required to
reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the Commission's annual
costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos West Texas” application for an [RA, the
Director of the Gas Services Division will estimate Atmos West Texas’ proportionate share
of the Commussion’s annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos West Texas’ proportionate share of the Commission's
annual costs related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account
the number of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal
year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

Atmos West Texas is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by

the Director of the Gas Services Division and approved by the Commission, within thirty
days after receipt of notice of the amount of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN,
§101.003(7) (Vernon 2007) and §121.001 (Vernon 2007), and is therefore subject to the
jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos West Texas, Atmos West Texas’ application
for IRAs for incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under
TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §102.001, §104.001, §104.002, and §104.301 (Vernon 2007).

Under TeX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vermnon 2007), the Commission has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in
areas outside of a municipality.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.7101 (2004), Atmos West Texas is required to seek Commission approval before
implementing an interim rate adjustment tariff for environs customers.

Atmos West Texas filed its application for interim rate adjustments for Distribution for
changes in investment in accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301
(Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101 (2004).



GUD No. 9740 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE B

10.

11

12.

[3.

14.

Atmos West Texas™ application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the
requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§7.7101 (2004).

Neither TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN, §104.301 (Vernon 2007) nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101
(2004) provide the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an
applhication for an annual IRA.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2004) allows written comments or a protest concerning the
proposed IRA to be filed with the Gas Services Division.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2002), within thirty days of the effective
date of any change to rates or services, Atmos West Texas is required to file with the Gas
Services Division of the Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos West Texas may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted
as a tariff filing electronically pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§102.151 and 104.002
{Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2002).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE §7.7101(a) (2004), the filing date of Atmos West Texas ' most recent rate case for the
West Texas Service Area, in which there is a final order setting rates for the area in which the
IRA will apply, was no more than two years prior to the date Atmos West Texas filed its
initial [RA.

Atmos West Texas is required, under TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301(¢e) (Vernon 2007) and
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(d) (2004), to file with the Commission an annual project
report, including the cost, need, and customers benefited by the change in investment, and
describing the investment projects completed and placed in service during the preceding
calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar vear.

Atmos West Texas shall include in all future annual IRA filings for Distribution, relocation
project reports that provide additional information about relocation project costs included in
investment projects, in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos West Texas is required, under TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301(f) (Vernon 2007) and
16 TEX. ADMIN. COPE §7.7101(e) (2004), to file with the Commission an annual earnings
monitoring report demonstrating Atmos West Texas’s earnings during the preceding calendar
year,



GUD No. 9740 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 9

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

23.

Atmos West Texas is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101¢h) (2004), to
recalculate its approved IRA annually and 1s required to file an application for an annual
adjustment no later than 60 days pnor to the one-year anniversary of the proposed
implementation date of the previous IRA application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(1) (2004), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos West Texas’s IRA tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund.
The issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded
amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files or
the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects of
spectfic findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(3} (2004), in the rate case that Atmos
West Texas files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change
in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be
fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a final order
sefting rates in the rate case that Atmos West Texas files or the Commission initiates after
the implementation of an IRA, any change in investment and related expenses and revenues
that have been included in any IRA shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or
prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(¢e) (2004).

The Company provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(b) (2004).

Atmos West Texas™ application for an IRA, as proposed, complies with all provisions of
TeEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101 (2004).

Atmos West Texas’ IRA set forth in the findings of fact and conclusions of law, in this Order
comply with the provisions of TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE §7.7101 (2004).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(h) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE §7.7101(1) (2004), Atmos West Texas shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas
in which the 1RA is implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the
date its initial [RA became effective.

The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(}) (Vernon 2007) and
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(m) (2004), to recover from Atmos West Texas’ proportionate
share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.



GUD No. 9748 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
Atmos West Texas’ IRA, as requested, and to the extent recommended to be approved in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law, are HEREBY APPROVED, subject to refund. to be
effective for bills rendered on or after January 2, 2008.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos West Texas SHALL file with the Commission no
later than September 4, 2008, an annual project report, including the cost, need, and customers
benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment projects completed and placed
in service during the preceding calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the
preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos West Texas SHALL file with the Commission no
later than September 4, 2008, a relocation project report, which provides additional information
about relocation costs included in investment projects, in the format provided in this docket.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos West Texas SHALL file with the Commission no
later than September 4, 2008, an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating Atmos West
Texas’ earnings during the preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos West Texas SHALL file with the Commission no
later than September 4, 2008, recalculations of its approved IRA and applications for annual IRA for
the preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos West Texas SHALL
electronically file its IRA tariffs in proper form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in
Exhibit A, approved by the Commission in this Order.

IT ISFURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos West Texas SHALL not charge any rate that has not
been successtully electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos West Texas SHALL reimburse the expenses incurred
by the Commission in reviewing this application. The amount of this reimbursement shall be
determined by the Director of the Gas Services Division and must be approved by the Commission.
This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s
order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date
on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at
interest, this order shall not become final and effective until such motion is overruled. or if such
motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX.
Gov’'TCobE §2001.146(e)(Vernon 2000 & Supp. 2007), the time allotted for Commission action on
a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby
extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of Atmos West Texas’ application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All
requested findings of fact and conclusions ot law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are



GUD No. 9740 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11

denied. All pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are
denied.

SIGNED this /g ~ day of December, 2007.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

MICHAEL L. WILLIAMS
CHAIRMAN

COMMISSIONER







EXHIBIT A



Atmos Energy Corporation
West Texas Distribution System

RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is applicable to general use by Residential customers for heating, cooking, refrigeration,
water heating and other similar type uses. This schedule is not available for service to premises with an
alternative supply of natural gas.

MONTHLY RATE

Customer Charge: $8.350
2004 GRIP Charge: £1.09
2005 GRIP Charge: $0.00
2006 GRIP Charge 3049
Total Customer Charge: $10.08

Commodity Charge:

All Consumption $0.11035 per Cef

The West Texas System Gas Cost Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule except for service inside
City limits of Odessa.

The West Texas System Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider appites to this schedule

The West Texas Rate Division 2004, 2005 and 2006 GRIP Adjustments apply to this schedule,

EFFECTIVE:  Proposed effective date September 25, 2007

ISSUED BY: C.W. Guy. Vice President - Rates & Regulatory Affairs



Atmos Energy Corporation
West Texas Distribution System

COMMERCIAL GAS SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is applicable to Commercial type customers, including hospitals and churches, for heating, cooking,
refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses. This schedule is not available for
service to premises with an alternative suppky of natural gas.

MONTHLY RATE
Customer Charge: $14.00
2004 GRIP Charge: $ 309
2005 GRIP Charge: £ 0.00
2006 GRIP Charge 3 143
Total Customer Charge: $18.52
Commodity Charge:
All Consumption $ 0.0970 per Cef

The West Texas System Gas Cost Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule except for service inside
city limits of Odessa.

The West Texas System Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule,

The West Texas Rate Division 2004, 2005 and 2006 GRIP Adjustments apply to this schedule.

EFFECTIVE: Proposed effective date September 25, 2007

ISSUED BY: C.W. Guy. Vice President - Rates & Regulatory Aftairs



Atmos Energy Company
West Texas Distribution System

SMALL INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

supply of natural gas.

MONTHLY RATE

This schedule is applicable to the sales of any industrial or commercial customer whose predominant
use of natural gas is other than space heating, cooking, water heating and other similar type uses.

Service under this schedule is available to eligible customers following execution of a contract specifying
the maximum hourly load. This schedule is not available for service to premises with an alternative

Commodity Charge:

Consurnption:
0-1000 Ccf

All ever 1000 Ccf

city limits of Odessa.

Customer Charge: § 55.00
2004 GRIP Charge: £ 30.17
2005 GRIP Charge: $ o000
2006 GRIP Charge: $ 2144
Total Customer Charge: £106.61

$ 0.0965 per Ccf

§ 0.0750 per Cef

The West Texas System Gas Cost Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule except for service inside

The West Texas Rate Division 2004, 2005 and 2006 GRIP Adjustments apply to this schedule.

EFFECTIVE:  Proposed effective date September 25, 2007

ISSUED BY: C.W. Guy, Vice President — Rates & Regulatory Affairs




Atmos Energy Corporation
West Texas Distribution System

PUBLIC AUTHORITY GAS SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is applicable to general use by Public Authority type customers, including public schools, for heating,
cooking, refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses. This schedule is not available for service to premises
with an alternative supply of natural gas.

MONTHLY RATE
Customer Charge: £42.00
2004 GRIP Charge: $ 7.67
2005 GRIP Charge: s 0.00
2006 GRIP Charge $ 332

Total Customer Charge: $53.19

Commodity Charge:

All Consumption $ 0.083 per Ccf

The West Texas System Gas Cost Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule except for service inside
city limits of Odessa.

The West Texas System Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.

The West Texas Rate Division 2004, 2005 and 2006 GRIP Adjustiments apply to this schedule.

EFFECTIVE:  Proposed effective date September 25, 2007

ISSUED BY: C.W. Guy, Vice President — Rates & Regulatory Affairs



Atmos Energy Company
West Texas Distribution System

STATE INSTITUTION GAS SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is applicable to gas service to state agencies (as provided in Texas Utilities Code, Section 104.201)
including, but not limited to, state college and universities, MHMR schools, agriculture, highway and public
safety departments, prisons, and other facilities owned or operated by the State of Texas for the purpose of

heating, cooking, refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses.

MONTHLY RATE

Customer Charge:
2004 GRIP Charge:
20065 GRIP Charge:
2006 GRIP Charge:

$40.74
£1191
$ 0.00
$ 7.07

Total Customer Charge:

Commodity Charge:

All Consumption

$£59.72

$ 0.08051 per Cef

The West Texas System Gas Cost Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule except for service inside

city limits of Qdessa,

The West Texas System Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.

The West Texas Rate Division 2004, 2005 and 2006 GRIP Adjustments apply to this schedule,

EFFECTIVE:  Proposed effective date September 25, 2007

ISSUED BY: C.W. Guy, Vice President — Rates & Regulatory Affairs







EXHIBIT B



(6Z6'0E1" 1§ = %06, L85'95T' 15) 285'95Z' 1§ 40 Buy [euibuo B4 1O PaIe|Noed JUnoUy JuaURsSipy wWuelul sU) Ul USRINDE) %06 & pejenobeu senD el v 4y
Si8U0ISNT pajeiodionisun oF
pue Umum.uonrcoc_ ple]) b_FCOt,C: alel 10} Xej QEOOE [Blapad O Josje jeu ey} pue ucmcbmmx,c_ u whmed B Yiog oy apellt ate m«:mchwj.ﬁm me.t. ‘©LG8 oM NS 6t
urjes o,/ /g oy pesoddo SE %,09'g eq o] ey 40 sjey el speed Jeyl seoueLipI0 Aig s lin ey Ul Jole jeapdeibodfy e jo 10818 Jau ay} 10081 U} FpEL BIE siueunsnlpy ¢ Be
LP1G1 08D "ON Yoeloid erowas o) £86'7$ J0 Jusugsnipe ve sepnjou; Z IE
‘sjusunsnipy ejey Wuell) 9007 PUB 5007 s Auedwon ey ul PepnoLl jueunsaal) Jueld Aljan 18N epnjoul oy pejsilpe £/56 NS fed sunowe peaotdde ey ele sjunowny | a9
‘S8l0N SE
e
€€
04 $(g 100 '6Z ‘U7 'd 4og) Aq papiap (6 00 b2 U 'y yog) suonmasy| ;e 7p
z5¢ §{a 100 '8Z ‘U1 '8 uas) A PepiaIp (B 107 '£Z U v yag) Ruoyny siand g
ty 12 $(a 100 22 U719 Uas) Ag papiap (B 10D "ZZ U7 'Y yog) feLASPPU) Of
£b 1 $(9105 '9Z 'u1'g Yog) Aa pepiaip (B 1|00 12 1 'y Yog) |BIRieWIIey 7
6v°0 $(9 100 °GZ 'U7'g yas) Aq papiaip (B 107 07 U9 'y 4og) lenuspisey gz
”mm._mxu Lmumc.ctmr:ou.wjo ui mmcmrﬁu 122141 T
9z
6Z6'0EL 4 $ |o; g7
1425 (9100 "1z w1 'g yoag) sewn (6 109 24 w1 v yag) SUOBNMISY) 61BYS 7
PSE'ED (9100 °0z U1 'g "uoes) sewn (6100 /| U ‘v 'yog) Auoyny signd g7
g68'vS {100 '81 "7 'g Yog) sews (6 jo5 2} U7 'y yog) jemsnpu| zz
6LE'0LZ (9100 'g1 U7 '8 "Yyos) sewn (6 100 /i U7 'y 'yag) [BlasslLion |7
0%0'96. $(97100 "L1 U ‘g yos) sewn (6 100 ‘71 U 'y Yog) (efsoDISeY 7
/SI10joe4 r_o_umoo_m( aL] seLun Junowy ucmcbmj_._u< BlEY weu| sl
5l
6Z8'0EL'L 3 (%06 X /85'95Z 1§ 1senbey [euiBuQ) (%) unowy sueunsnipy sjey wueuy £}
(/BE'E0L) {f1 o7 snuiw 9§ sur) Wawsainbey enussey Ul ucgonpay pejenobap gl
AGTEPEZ L wslisnnbey anusrey i sbueyn oy
(Bre'p) (@100 42 U1 "0 yog) (€} MOY %59'8 10) [Py Xe] 800U jeispay b
lrzs's) $ (6100 "L U7y 'Yag) sser (g 100 ‘Z WY g "yos) sewp (6 105 ‘¢ U7 'y Yag) (€) %99'8 Joj Winjey o} paisnipy £}
BBE‘GPZ'S B0y peseslosp Joj Juaunsnfperofeq Jueweiinbey enuasey ul ebueyn zi
00/'861 Q100 41 W'D yog) Xe| ewoou| [elepsq ||
vii'8g S8Xe | pejeial-eriueasy 0}
65129 (4100 'Z4 U1 'g yog) sewq (6 jog ‘£ U1 'V Yog) {welojep py) sexe| pejejasr-fuadord g
£56'062 (97100 'L w7 °g yag) sewy (6 03 'L w7 'y yog) osuedx3 uonepesde g
£rg'sLe $ (q00 "1 u1'g uss) sewn (B 00 ‘g U 'y yog) Wi/ BB WNey g
unowrny Jusunsnipy erey ey ey Jo uoneinoie] g
5
v
ZGL2ZnL 3 WATET ITL 3 tSE'oEl) $ Ee0Z'soe'sZi $ 8971201 g wsuseAUl uey Anan ey ¢
152’0852 21020859 2110'209'59 99/'3ZZ'e9 dcheaidsq peignwncoy 7
£OV'Z09'6 $ £98'0E0'E61 $ (i5e'021) $ 0zZZ'/91'ct6) § Qor'veEp'EBL k3 jueunsaau; Jued Amn |
(B) {4) (s} {p) (0) {(q) {e)
(g 105 -2 j00) Pt 90/18/Z1 Jo sy (Z) syusunsnipy {T) sorigrze do sy (1} sorerziay uopdasaq ‘ON
jusunseau) paisnipy joog Jed Pe1sRfpY £1568 ONGD ad auyy
u) abueyn joog Jad pencaddy jego

900Z ‘L€ HIBWIDIQ 40 SV
1¥0d3H INIWLSNFOY JLVH ONY AYIAOCIIH 1SOD WINTLNI
NOISIAIQ SYXAL LSIM “dH¥0D AONINT SOWLY
v ainpayag



™
[l

(3>

62 eur yBnouy o7 eury jo wns  goR'0B/ L =0 0g

1eaf yuasno oy peysnipe ‘16pI0 [BU '£/56 ANS @08 suognisyl e)els 5z
seef JeLno o) paysnipe 'epi( jeuld ‘€456 NS £8L') Auoyny signy gz
Jleaf uauns o) persnipe UepiQ feuld ‘e/c6 ano 095’z [elsnpyy 42
{eef JuaLino o} pejsnipe Uepio |euty '£/c6 ang  evs'ivi IBl2I8UHLOD g7
leaf Jeuno o} pejsnipe uspio) jeuly ‘C/GE ane cii'iig'L |EQUaptsey Gz
|slsLuomsns JO leguunu UED.LNN% a00e ¥

£C

tZ 8 ybroig £) aurT jo wing 000000 | ol zz

£456 AN 0508000 suonnsyl e3ElS |7

€456 AND 0559500 Auowgny oangd oz

E.G6 AN O¥SBPOQO [BISNPU) 54

£456 AND  0/BSBL O felsistunuey gy

£456 AND  068€0L G feguapisay /1

siojoey voneooyy 9l

S1

88U ‘g 8INpayss ‘656 AND %SLOFE £S (5¢') 4 (59 / 1) uonejnares sojoey Xej 8Ulodu)jelepay |

£l

LI eury Ag pepiap o eur 9/ 17 Jooe xe) Muedoig z)

£ 8INPBYDS 'e/G6 NS PSSR0 $ UBld ieN jelo] |4

S 8MPaYss 'e/66 AND  140'295 $ {Weioiep py) sexe] pejejay-Ausdory gy

‘uonenalen Jojoed xe| Apedoly g

g

g sul Aq papiap § eull BOE0E dopoe esuadxy uopeweideq 4

EE AU 'L dAN 'ELS5 OND  ZZE0P0 99 $ iUBld SSOI9 - teyde peyseaUl g

(g} uwnio) 'zi e 'g emnpeyss 'c256 NG lERZED'S $ asuadx3 uoneosideq o] g

-uoneinojed ojoe esuedxy uonensideg P

£

souBUIpIO AUD S80I, %0998 loyord mey s 7

(8) uwinjoy 'pZ eurl ' eipeyds ‘£/56 ano %0.L.'8 10j08 4 ey |

{o) (@ {e)

ELITETETERY 12101 vopduassg ‘ON
Bul

900Z ‘1€ ¥IGWIAD3A 40 SV
14043 INFWLSNIAY ILYY ANV AMIAODITYH 1502 WIHILNI
NOISIAID SYXIL LSIM "dHOD ADUINT SONLY
g einpayas



J einpayas

9007 ‘L€ ¥3I8W3034 40 SY
L¥0d3Y INIFWLSNIAY 3LYY ONV A¥IA0DTY 1500 WiM3Lin

NOISIAIQ SYX3L 1S3M "dHOD AONINT SOWLY

‘S1aLiolsno Dmbm.,on._ooc_.c__._ pue Umum._oa._ooc_ 10] E_E._otcn |jel 10] Euchmi.n( mpmm Wau| au mumﬁjummu 0} pasn [

mc_wn_ S e | mEoocw _m._m:um.h_ ut mm:mcu aLl) W wucm._wt__u p=1F} mzh llg 0 Ummoaao se m.\awmam spead 1Bl Jola _mofamhmoab E UIBjuoo w@ocmc_v._o EMO m‘b_o Yy} ag
62

87

(6) uwnjod 'p1 UM 'y 8INPayIS o3 panajsuen | | S SNUIL vZ surt {(ape'y) _$ %998 pue %/;°g usamag 82usIBYIq 19N L2
62

g

ET BUM saWp |Z 8w ZGEvE) $ XE| 8woay| esapaj u abueyy p7

8l U7 SAWN OZ U7 SNUNL /| U 9%/ 7 100e 4 XB [ paBrapn £7
02 sulT sawn gL 8w /00'g ¢ b $ asusdxy jsalal zz

(6) uwnjoy ‘g auI 'y alnpayds  zg)'220'7 $ JUeld AN 1eN - [ended payseau) ui abueyy |7
oYYl %OZSE 923 jo is03 abesany payybaps oz

8l eurysawg /| aurl %Eggy 0B g waunsnipy xe | swoou [esspad 5

(a) uwnieg ‘v su7 ‘g 8iNPsyYss %GLopG £0 10JoB 4 XE | swoou jesepad gy

9L sui7 Ag pepiap 51 U %99°g S3OUBUIRIO A0 Jad Jgap Bulpnioxa ejels wnyay 4|

£456 AND ape'veZ' izl $ feuded palsenu) [ejo) gy

8EG'810'LL $ €456 OND Jod 1gap Buipnioxa umgay o)

%98°8 LY NOLLY IO VO N¥N13Y 40 34wy bi

£l

Z1

0L surysswagaur 00/ 961 $ Xe | 8Ui0DU| {Blapay ul sBueyy ||

§ 8UN SBW / U snuIW ¢ suI %Eg ¢ 104 xe | palybisps o1

L3UTsaWn g auy GGZERP'P 3 asuadxy jsauaiu| g

(B) uwinie ‘g U 'y ainpayss 751770, $ Weld ANan Jen - [euded paisaau; ui abueyn 8

9vHl %oZSE 1950 40 J50] afeiany pajubiaps

G SUR sawWl b s %5z b loe g jusunsnipy xe § awooy jelape g

(q) vwnjod vy 2ut 'g 8iNpatos %GloveTe 10084 X2 | auwlovyf [Blepsy g

€ 3UM Aq papinp Z sulT %778 €456 AND fod 1q8p Bulpn|oxs sjes winey ¢

£456 AND £0Z'59E°221 $ {euded payseAu| [ejop g

095'€oLLL $ €456 QN9 #2d J99p Buipnioxs wmey 7

%48 LY NOLLYINDIVO NYNLIY 40 ILvy |

{2) (g) {e)

JJualalay slojoe 4 uegduasag ‘ON
aur



